

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOM HORNE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA;  
WILLIAM GERARD MONTGOMERY,  
COUNTY ATTORNEY FOR MARICOPA COUNTY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D.; WILLIAM CLEWELL, M.D.;  
HUGH MILLER, M.D., *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WILLIAM G. MONTGOMERY	JOHN C. EASTMAN
DOUGLAS L. IRISH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
J. KENNETH MANGUM	ANTHONY T. CASO
LOUIS F. COMUS III	CENTER FOR CONST'L
MARICOPA COUNTY	JURISPRUDENCE
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE	c/o Chapman University
222 N. Central Ave., #1100	School of Law
Phoenix, AZ 85004	One University Drive
(602) 506-8541	Orange, CA 92866
	(714) 628-2587
<i>Additional Counsel</i>	jeastman@chapman.edu
<i>Listed on Inside Cover</i>	

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

*Additional Counsel:*

EDWIN MEESE III  
214 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20014

ROBERT ELLMAN  
SOLICITOR GENERAL, STATE OF ARIZONA  
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1275 West Washington  
Phoenix, AZ 85007

STEVEN H. ADEN  
MICHAEL J. NORTON  
MICHAEL CASEY MATTOX  
CATHERINE FOSTER  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
801 G St., N.W., Suite 509  
Washington, D.C. 20001

OVIDE M. LAMONTAGNE  
WILLIAM L. SAUNDERS  
DENISE M. BURKE  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE  
655 15th St, NW, Suite 410  
Washington, DC 20005

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. Certiorari Is Warranted to Clarify Whether, Post- <i>Gonzales</i> , Abortion Limitations Prior to Viability Are “Per Se Unconstitutional.” .....	8
A. The Ninth Circuit Erroneously Viewed “Viability” as the Exclusive and Critical Point for Assessing the Constitutionality of Abortion Regulations.....	8
B. The Gruesome Facts of Partial-Birth Abortion Led This Court in <i>Gonzales</i> to Uphold an Abortion Ban that Covered Previability Abortions. ....	10
C. Evidence of Fetal Pain and Significant Increase in Risk to Maternal Health After Twenty Weeks Gestation Similarly Supports Arizona’s Post-Twenty-Week Limitations. ....	11

II. Certiorari Is Also Warranted to Address Whether Arizona’s Unrebutted Legislative Findings of Fetal Pain and Increased Maternal Health Risks Are Entitled to the Same Deference This Court Afforded in <i>Gonzales</i> to Congress’s Findings on Partial-Birth Abortion. ....	14
A. This Court Applied Deferential Rational Basis Review in <i>Gonzales</i> to the Legislative Findings Congress Made in Support of Its Partial-Birth Abortion Ban. . .	14
III. If the Ninth Circuit Correctly Determined that This Court’s Existing Precedent Requires that Arizona’s Statute Be Deemed Unconstitutional, Certiorari Is Warranted to Revisit That Precedent. ....	19
A. Recent Scientific Evidence Indicates that the Risk to Maternal Health Increases Significantly, Even Exponentially, Later in Pregnancy, Such that by Twenty Weeks, Abortion Is Far Riskier than Childbirth. ....	21
B. The Recent Evidence on Fetal Pain Highlights How The Dignity of The Unborn Child Is Particularly Undermined By Late-Term Abortion. ....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

APPENDICES

A. Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for  
the Ninth Circuit (May 21, 2013)..... 1a

B. Opinion of the U.S. District Court,  
District of Arizona (July 30, 2012)..... 43a

C. Pertinent Constitutional and Statutory  
Provisions ..... 66a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Carhart v. Ashcroft</i> , 331 F.Supp.2d 805 (D. Neb. 2004) .....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1898) .....	21
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 809 F.Supp. 865 (D. Utah 1992) .....	28
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996) .....	28
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	passim
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	20
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983) .....	23
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	15
<i>Women’s Medical Prof. Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir.) .....	28

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 116 .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) .....	1
ARIZ. H.B. 2036 .....	passim
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 36-2151(4) .....	2
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 36-2159.....	2
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 36-2301.01.....	2
Ariz.Rev.Stat. § 36-2151(6) (2012).....	14
ARK. CODE ANN. §§ 20-16-1301 to 20-16-1310 (2013) .....	7
Az. Chapter 250, Laws of 2012 § 9(A) .....	passim
Az. Rev. Stat. § 36–2159 .....	7
CODE OF ALA. §§ 26-23B-1 to 26-23B-9 (2013) .....	7
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938, Section 505(a), 52 Stat. 1052, codified at 21 U.S.C. § 355.....	21
GA. CODE ANN. §§ 16-12-140 to 16-12-141(2013) .....	7
GA. CODE ANN. tit. 31 Ch. 9B; 31-9B-1 to 31-9B-3 (2012) .....	7
IDAHO CODE ANN. §§18-501 to 18-510 (2011) .....	7
IND. CODE § 16-34-2-1 (2013).....	7
KAN. STAT. ANN. §§ 65-6722 to 65-6725 (2012) .....	7
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. 40:1299.30.1 (2013).....	7
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 14-45.1 (2013).....	7
N.D. CENT. CODE, § 14-02.1-11 (2013).....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 28-3,102 to 28-3,111 (2011) .....	7
OKLA. STAT. tit. 63 § 1-745.1 to 1-745.11 (2013) .....	7

Pain-Capable Unborn Child Protection Act, H.R. 1797, 113th Cong. (2013) .....	8
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §§ 171.041 to 171.048 (2013).....	8
U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV .....	2

### Other Authorities

117 Stat. 1202, notes following 18 U.S.C. § 1531 (2000 ed., Supp. IV), p. 768, ¶ (1).....	15
Anand, K. J. & Hickey, P. R., <i>Pain and Its Effects in the Human Neonate and Fetus</i> , 317 New Eng. J. Med. 1321 (1987) .....	29, 30
Bartlett, L., et al., <i>Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States</i> , 103:4 Obs. & Gyn. 729-737 (2004) .....	23, 26, 27
Beck, Randy, Gonzales, Casey, and <i>the Viability Rule</i> , 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 249 (2009).....	11
Bridges, Khiara M., <i>Capturing the Judiciary: Carhart and the Undue Burden Standard</i> , 67 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 915 (2010).....	11
Calhoun, Byron C., et al., <i>Cost-Consequences of Induced Abortion as an Attributable Risk for Preterm Birth and Impact on Informed Consent</i> , 52 J. Reprod. Med. 929 (2007) .....	24
Coleman, P. K., <i>Abortion and Mental Health: Quantitative Syntheses and Analysis of Research Published 1995-2009</i> , 199 Brit. J. of Psychiatry 180-86 (2011).....	23, 24, 27
Coleman, Priscilla K., et al., <i>Late-Term Elective Abortion and Susceptibility to Posttraumatic Stress Symptoms</i> , 2010 J. OF PREGNANCY 1 ...	23, 24

Coleman, Priscilla K., et al., <i>Reproductive History Patterns and Long-term Mortality Rates: A Danish, Population-based Record Linkage Study</i> , Eur. J. of Public Health, (Sept. 5, 2012).....	27
Collett, Teresa, <i>Fetal Pain Legislation: Is it Viable?</i> , 30 Pepperdine L. Rev. 161 (2003) .....	29
Ely, John Hart, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973) .....	11
Fergusson, D. M., et al., <i>Does Abortion Reduce the Mental Health Risks of Unwanted or Unintended Pregnancy? A Re-appraisal of the Evidence</i> , 47(9) Aust. & N.Z. J. Psych. 819-27 (2013) .....	25
Forsythe, Clarke D. & Kehr, Bradley N., <i>A Road Map Through the Supreme Court's Back Alley</i> , 57 Vill. L. Rev. 45, 48 (2012).....	26
Freak-Poli, R., et al., <i>Previous Abortion and Risk of Preterm Birth: A Population Study</i> , 22 J. Maternal-Fetal Med. 1 (2009).....	26
Gaufberg, S. V., <i>Abortion Complications</i> (2008) .....	23
Guttmacher Institute, "Facts on Induced Abortion in the United States" (July 2013) (available at <a href="http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_induced_abortion.html">http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_induced_abortion.html</a> ).....	13
H.R. Conf. Rep. 108-288, p. 4, para. 14(A), 2003 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1273 .....	17, 18, 19
Kolenc, Antony, <i>Easing Abortion's Pain: Can Fetal Pain Legislation Survive the New Judicial Scrutiny of Legislative Fact-Finding?</i> , 10 Tex. Rev. of Law & Politics 171 (2005) .....	29

Major B., et al., <i>Psychological Responses of Women After First Trimester Abortion</i> , 57 Arch Gen Psychiatry 777 (2000) .....	24
Oliver-Williams, C., et al., <i>Changes in Association between Previous Therapeutic Abortions and Preterm Birth in Scotland, 1980 to 2008: A Historical Cohort Study</i> , PLoS Med. 10(7) (2013) .....	24
Pregler, J. & DeCherney, A., <i>Women's Health: Principles and Clinical Practice</i> 232 (2002) .....	23
Reardon, D.C., et al., <i>Deaths Associated with Pregnancy Outcome: A Record Linkage Study of Low Income Women</i> , Southern Med. J. 834-841 (August 2002);.....	26
Shah, P. S. & Zao, J., <i>Induced Termination of Pregnancy and Low Birthweight and Preterm Birth: A Systematic Review and Meta-analyses</i> , 116 Brit. J. of Ob. Gyn. 1425 (2009) .....	26
Swingle, Hanes M., et al., <i>Abortion and the Risk of Subsequent Preterm Birth: A Systematic Review with Meta-analyses</i> , 54 J. Reprod. Med. 95 (2009) .....	26
Thorp, J. M. Jr., et al., <i>Long Term Physical and Psychological Health Consequences of Induced Abortion: Review of the Evidence</i> ," 58:1 Obs. and Gyn. Survey 67–79 (2003).....	25, 26
Thorp, John M. Jr., <i>Public Health Impact of Legal Termination of Pregnancy in the US: 40 Years Later</i> , Scientifica, Article ID 980812 (2012) .....	24
Tushnet, Mark, <i>Two Notes on the Jurisprudence of Privacy</i> , 8 Const. Comment. 75 (1991) .....	11

Wassom, Brian D., Comment, *The Exception that Swallowed the Rule? Women's Professional Corp. v. Voinovich and the Mental Health Exception to Post-Viability Abortion Bans*, 49 Case W. Rev. L. Rev. 799 (1999) ..... 24
